

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2013 JUN 19 PM 1:09

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY   
DEPUTY

NO. 44568-9-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

Jerome C. Hurley and Bessie M. Hurley, et al.,  
Appellants,

vs.

Campbell Menasha, LLC, et al.,  
Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DON ZEPP**

---

Mark J. Dynan, WSBA #12161  
John A Kesler III, WSBA #39380  
**DYNAN CONFORTI, P.S.**  
Suite 400, Building D  
2102 North Pearl Street  
Tacoma, WA 98406-1600  
(253) 752-1600  
Attorneys for Respondent Don Zepp

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CASES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>I. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Introduction .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Don Zepp’s Logging Work .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>C. The January 2009 Weather Event and         Corresponding Land Events .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>D. Don Zepp’s Limited Role in the Case .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>E. Bifurcated Trials and Settlements .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. Strict liability does not apply to logging—         and more specifically does not apply in this case .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>1. Strict liability does not apply to logging .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>a. There was minimal risk of harm .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>b. There was minimal risk of harm results .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>c. Risks are reduced by use of care .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>d. Logging activity is common in Lewis County .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>e. Logging was appropriate on the Port Blakely tract .</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>f. Logging is of great value to Lewis County .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>2. Case specific facts confirm this is not a             strict liability case .....</b>	<b>21</b>

a.	Plaintiffs cannot prove logging caused the landslides .....	21
b.	Plaintiffs mischaracterize the land that was logged .	23
3.	Strict liability is not needed because there is already case law establishing the duty of care in landslide cases .	24
B.	Don Zepp’s actions were reasonable—he was NOT negligent..	26
1.	Plaintiffs have no evidence that Don Zepp acted unreasonably .....	26
2.	It is a moot point because Don Zepp used reasonable care, but Washington law does not require reasonable care in landslide damage cases—this reinforces the Trial Court Judge’s decision to dismiss claims against Don Zepp .....	29
C.	Plaintiffs have no viable nuisance or trespass claims as these claims are merely restatements of plaintiffs’ negligence cause of action. Those claims also fail on the merits even if they are distinct causes of action .....	32
1.	Nuisance .....	32
a.	Plaintiffs’ nuisance claims are merely negligence claims in the garb of nuisance .....	32
b.	Logging is not a nuisance .....	33
2.	Trespass .....	34
a.	Plaintiffs’ trespass claim is also a negligence claim .....	34
b.	Plaintiffs failed to support their trespass claim .....	35
D.	Issues concerning Don Zepp have already been adjudicated or settled .....	37
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	38

**TABLE OF CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Washington Cases</i>	
<i>Alexander v. County of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn.App. 687, 929 P.2d 1182 (Div. 3 1997) .....	38
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment Owners Association Board of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	32
<i>Boyles v. Kennewick</i> , 62 Wash.App. 174, 813 P.2d 178 (Div. 3 1991).....	34
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	35
<i>Cass v. Dicks</i> , 14 Wash. 75, 44 P. 113 (1896) .....	30
<i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn.App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (Div. 3 2003) .....	21
<i>Crowe v. Gaston</i> , 134 Wn.2d 509, 951 P.2d 1118 (1998).....	26
<i>Currens v. Sleek</i> , 138 Wn.2d 858, 859, 983 P.2d 626 (1999)..	24, 29-31
<i>Dickgieser v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005).....	24
<i>Doerflinger v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Wash.2d 878, 567 P.2d 230 (1977) .....	34
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wash.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	26
<i>Hostetler v. Ward</i> , 41 Wn.App. 343, 704 P.2d 1193 (Div. 2 1985) .....	26, 32
<i>Hull v. Enger Constr. Co.</i> , 15 Wn.App. 511, 550 P.2d 692 (Div. 2 1976).....	26

<i>King County v. Boeing Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 545, 384 P.2d 122 (1963) .....	30
<i>Lewis v. Krussel</i> , 101 Wn.App. 178, 2 P.3d 486 (Div. 2 2000) .....	32-33
<i>New Meadows Holding Co. by Raugust v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984).....	13
<i>New York Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Doty</i> , 58 Wash.App. 546, 794 P.2d 521 (Div. 1 1990).....	34
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	21
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Constr. Co.</i> , 73 Wn.App. 523, 871 P.2d 601 (Div. 1 1994).....	34
<i>Phillips v. King County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998).....	24-25
<i>Price ex rel. Estate of Price v. City of Seattle</i> , 106 Wn.App. 647, 24 P.3d 1098 (Div. 1 2001).....	24, 29, 35
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 19 Wash.App. 631, 577 P.2d 160 (Div. 1 1978) .....	34
<i>Suter v. Virgil R. Lee &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 51 Wn.App. 524, 754 P.2d 155 (Div. 2 1988).....	26
<b><i>Other Cases</i></b>	
<i>Borland v. Sanders Lead Co.</i> , 369 So.3d 523 (Ala. 1979).....	35
<i>David Allen Co., Inc. v. Benton</i> , 398 S.E.2d 191 (Ga. 1990) ..	27
<i>In re Flood Litigation</i> , 216 W.Va. 534, 607 S.E.2d 863 (2004)	18
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S.Ct. 114, 71 L.Ed. 303 (1926) .....	33-34

***Statutes***

RCW 7.48.305..... 14, 19-20, 25, 33

***Court Rules***

CR 54(b) ..... 34

***Other Authorities***

23 Wash. Prac., Environmental Law And Practice § 4.5 (2d ed.).. 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts at Section 520 ..... 13, 14
